

No. 23-2842

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PAULA WALLRICH, DANIELLE JONES, GRANT GRINNELL, JEFFREY BURTON, and
RHONDA MCCALLUM,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INCORPORATED and SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS
COMPANY, LIMITED,
Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 1:22-cv-05506 (The Hon. Harry D. Leinenweber)

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES

JONATHAN GARDNER
MELISSA H. NAFASH
JONATHAN D. WAISNOR
ALEX F. SCHLOW
SHANNON K. TULLY
LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
140 Broadway, 34th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 907-0700

DEEPAK GUPTA
MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
THOMAS SCOTT-RAILTON
STEFANIE OSTROWSKI
GUPTA WESSLER LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

December 12, 2023

Counsel for Petitioners-Appellees

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 23-2842

Short Caption: Wallrich v. Samsung

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional statement	4
Standard of review.....	5
Statement of issues.....	5
Statement of the case.....	6
A. Samsung requires its customers to resolve any disputes through individual arbitration before the AAA and categorically forbids class actions.	6
B. The AAA establishes rules that contemplate large-scale individualized arbitrations.	7
C. The claimants provide notice of their claims to Samsung and engage in pre-arbitration discussion and mediation.	9
D. Consistent with Samsung’s contractual mandate, the claimants file individual arbitration demands with the AAA.	11
E. Samsung refuses to pay its arbitration fees based on its own evaluation of the merits and its internal records that it won’t disclose.	12
F. The AAA vets the claimants’ filings, ordering the claimants to cure their filings and substantively respond to Samsung’s allegations, which they do.	14
G. The AAA determines that the claimants satisfied their filing requirements and invoices Samsung for its portion of the fees under the AAA rules.	14
H. Samsung continues to refuse to pay the fees assessed by the AAA under the AAA rules.	15

I.	The district court compels arbitration, requires Samsung to pay its filing fees, and stays the case pending future disputes.	17
J.	Samsung appeals the district court’s order staying the case	18
	Summary of argument.....	19
	Argument.....	21
I.	This Court lacks appellate jurisdiction.	21
A.	Under the FAA, “an appeal may not be taken” from an order “granting a stay” and “compelling arbitration.”	21
B.	After <i>Green Tree</i> , the relevant jurisdictional distinction is between dismissals and stays—not between “independent” and “embedded” actions.....	22
C.	Other circuits’ cases do not support jurisdiction here.	30
D.	Because the district court stayed (rather than dismissed) this action, Samsung’s appeal is prohibited.	31
II.	Samsung failed to raise a genuine dispute of material fact as to the existence of an arbitration agreement for any individual claimant.....	33
A.	A motion to compel arbitration is a summary proceeding where courts have wide latitude to consider a range of evidence	34
B.	While the claimants pointed to record documents as to each individual, Samsung responded with only unsubstantiated assertions about all of the claimants.	36
III.	The district court properly compelled Samsung to arbitrate and to pay the filing fees required by the AAA to begin the arbitrations.	44
A.	The district court correctly found that the AAA had allocated “Samsung’s portion” of the fees to Samsung.	45

B. The district court properly compelled arbitration under section 4 and ordered Samsung to pay its fees as determined by the AAA..... 53

Conclusion..... 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abernathy v. DoorDash</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	50
<i>Accenture v. Spreng</i> , 647 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2011).....	27, 32
<i>Adair Bus Sales v. Blue Bird</i> , 25 F.3d 953 (10th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Adams v. Postmates</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 1246 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	50
<i>American International Specialty Lines v. Electronic Data Systems</i> , 347 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2003).....	28, 29
<i>Apache Bohai v. Texaco China, B.V.</i> , 330 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2003)	26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Arthur Andersen v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	26, 31
<i>ATAC v. Arthur Treacher’s</i> , 280 F.3d 1091 (6th Cir. 2002).....	26, 31
<i>Ball v. Tesla Motors</i> , 2022 WL 16627493 (7th Cir. 2022).....	21
<i>Barnes v. City of Centralia</i> , 943 F.3d 826 (7th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>BG Group v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014)	53, 54
<i>Bigger v. Facebook</i> , 947 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2020).....	40
<i>Blackwater Security Consulting v. Nordan</i> , 2008 WL 8884112 (4th Cir. 2008)	25, 31

<i>Brown v. Dillard’s</i> , 430 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Brown v. Pacific Life Insurance</i> , 462 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Dealer Computer Services v. Old Colony Motors</i> , 588 F.3d 884 (5th Cir. 2009)	51, 52
<i>Espinoza v. Galardi South Enterprises</i> , 2017 WL 9511098 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	50, 54, 57
<i>Freeman v. SmartPay Leasing</i> , 771 F. App’x 926 (11th Cir. 2019)	50
<i>Goodall-Sanford v. United Textile Workers of America</i> , 353 U.S. 550 (1957)	30
<i>Green Tree Financial-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Igasaki v. Illinois Department of Financial & Professional Regulation</i> , 988 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2021)	35
<i>In re Facebook Biometric Information Privacy Litigation</i> , 2020 WL 4818608 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	9
<i>In re Tyco International Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 422 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>International Alliance of Theatrical Stage Employee & Moving Picture Technicians, Artists, & Allied Crafts v. InSync Show Productions</i> , 801 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>INTL FCStone Financial v. Jacobson</i> , 950 F.3d 491 (7th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamps Plus v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	24, 32
<i>Lifescan v. Premier Diabetic Services</i> , 363 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2004)	51

<i>Lumbermens Mutual Casualty v. Broadspire Management Services</i> , 623 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2010).....	5, 55, 57
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial v. Zenith Radio</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	40
<i>McClenon v. Postmates</i> , 473 F. Supp. 3d 803 (N.D. Ill. 2020).....	50
<i>Moglia v. Pacific Employers Insurance</i> , 547 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	26
<i>Napleton v. General Motors</i> , 138 F.3d 1209 (7th Cir. 1998).....	23, 27, 28
<i>Postmates v. 10,356 Individuals</i> , 2021 WL 540155 (C.D. Cal. 2021).....	50
<i>Preferred Care of Delaware v. Hopkins</i> , 845 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Pre-Paid Legal Services v. Cahill</i> , 786 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir 2015).....	50, 54
<i>Psara Energy, Ltd. v. Advantage Arrow Shipping</i> , 946 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Rosenbach v. Six Flags Entertainment</i> , 129 N.E.3d 1197 (Ill. 2019).....	9
<i>Salim Oleochemicals v. M/V Shropshire</i> , 278 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Sigler v. GEICO Casualty</i> , 967 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2020).....	49
<i>Sink v. Aden Enterprises</i> , 352 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2003).....	50, 54, 57

<i>Sosa v. Onfido</i> , 600 F. Supp. 3d 859 (N.D. Ill. 2022)	9
<i>Tillman v. Tillman</i> , 825 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016)	51, 52
<i>Tinder v. Pinkerton Security</i> , 305 F.3d 728 (7th Cir. 2002)	20, 34, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U. S. 1 (1997)	26
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	23
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy, Allied Industrial and Service Workers International Union AFL-CIO-CLC v. Wise Alloys</i> , 807 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 2015)	30, 31
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009)	4
<i>Woods v. City of Chicago</i> , 234 F.3d 979 (7th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Wragg v. Village of Thornton</i> , 604 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Zurich American Insurance v. Watts Industries</i> , 466 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2006)	20, 53, 55

Statutes & Rules

9 U.S.C. § 3.....	32
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 16.....	<i>passim</i>
Illinois’ Biometric Information Privacy Act, 740 ILCS 14/15.....	9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	35, 39, 41, 42
7th Cir. R. 28.....	4

Other Authorities

American Arbitration Association, <i>Consumer Mass Arbitration</i>	11
American Arbitration Association, <i>Employment Arbitration Rules & Mediation Procedures</i>	49
End User License Agreement for Samsung Software (Nov. 16, 2016)	13
<i>How Has Mass Arbitration Evolved and Where Is It Going?: Interview with Neil B. Currie of the American Arbitration Association, Today’s General Counsel, Oct. 2023</i>	7
Pamela Mathy, <i>Appealability of District Court Orders Staying Court Proceedings Pending Arbitration</i> , 63 Marq. L. Rev. 31 (1979)	27
Alexi Pfeffer-Gillett, <i>Unfair by Default</i> , 171 U. Pa. L. Rev. 459 (2023)	54
Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (4th ed. 2023).....	35
Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Jurisdiction (3d ed. 2023)	27
